
Planning Committee
25 February 2020

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 17 February 2020

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020  (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

(a) Addendum Report to Planning Committee 25.02.20  (Pages 9 - 10)

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 59-63 Summerdown Road   ID 190794  (Pages 11 - 38)

7 Land adjacent to Broadwater Way, Broadwater Way   ID: 190812  (Pages 39 - 
66)

8 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road    ID: 190861  (Pages 67 - 84)

9 60 Avard Crescent   ID: 200037  (Pages 85 - 88)

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 21 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Anna 
Clare (Specialist Advisor for Planning) and Emily Horne, Committee Officer.

74 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

75 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

There were no apologies given and there were no notifications of substitute 
Members.

76 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Jane Lamb declared a Non Pecuniary Interest in minute 81, 4 The 
Avenue, as she had business connections with the developer. She withdrew 
from the room while the item was considered and did not vote.

77 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

78 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting was reordered from the agenda as listed below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



21 January 2020 2 Planning Committee

79 Pine Cottage, 17 Ratton Drive.  Application ID: 190871

Planning permission for the demolition of detached garage, rear conservatory, 
and WC. Proposed two storey side extension with garage, single storey rear 
extension and front extension enlarging the existing porch – RATTON

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Councillor Freebody, Ward Member, addressed the Committee (from the 
public gallery) in objection, stating the building was of historic value and the 
scheme would result in overdevelopment and loss of light. He urged the 
Committee to reject the application.

The Committee discussed the application and were concerned of the 
proximity of the scheme to the neighbouring property.  Members were 
informed of the separation distances between the proposed extension and 
neighbouring buildings and were advised that the separation distances were 
consistent with guidance, with no significant loss of light to the neighbouring 
property.

Members felt that the scheme was an improvement to the area.  

Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the report 
and Addendum. 

80 26-28 Lottbridge Drove.  Application ID: 190726

Planning permission for change of use to part Class D2 (Assembly and 
Leisure) and Class A3 (Cafe) for a children's educational role play experience.         
– ST ANTHONYS.

Davie Langham, applicant, explained that it had been challenging to find a 
premises with an open plan layout which met the right criteria for height and 
parking. He said they had scaled back the capacity of the building from 50 
persons to 25 persons and had considered providing a parking survey, but it 
was costly and would not be available in time. Although the premises is short 
of 3 parking spaces if the building is at full capacity, he said customers will be 
encouraged to use public transport and will benefit from discounted entry.

Members welcomed the enterprise, but felt strongly that the location was 
unsuitable; situated in the heart of an industrial area, the building is not easily 
accessible and falls short of adequate parking for parents with children.   

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe MBE.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused as set out in the report.

Page 6



21 January 2020 3 Planning Committee

81 4 The Avenue.  Application ID: 190734

Planning permission for the change of use of 3No. garages to 1No. 1bed self-
contained dwelling with the replacement of garage doors with grey cladding 
and formation of 3No. windows along with provision of allocated disabled 
parking space - UPPERTON.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Having declared a Non Pecuniary Interest, Councillor Jane Lamb was absent 
from the room during discussion and voting on this item.

Members were informed that the applicant had offered a contribution towards 
off site affordable housing by way of a commuted sum.

In discussing the application, Members arrived at differing views. Concern 
was raised that the building was north facing; lacked light, quality living space 
and access via the service lane was tight. Furthermore, a car could park in 
front of the dwelling and block the windows. Also, the residents were not given 
the opportunity to purchase or rent the garages prior to the application.  
Members also praised the design and quality of the building, stating it was fit 
for purpose; met the minimum standards for circulation space and light, and 
provided much needed accommodation in the town.

Members were informed that the applicant owned the service lane and 
bollards would be installed to prevent parking in front of the windows.  

A motion to refuse the application, proposed by Councillor Maxted and 
seconded by Councillor Taylor, was lost by three votes for to four against 
refusal.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in 
the report. This was seconded by Councillor Miah.  

Resolved (by 4 votes for and 3 votes against): That permission be 
approved as set out in the report and Addendum.

82 Langney Shopping Centre Car Valet, Langney Shopping Centre, 64 
Kingfisher Drive.  Application ID: 190604

Planning permission for erection of 10 houses together with parking and 
access from Langney Shopping Centre service road - LANGNEY.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

This application had been brought back to Committee following deferral to 
mitigate concerns raised by the Committee due to the site being accessed 

Page 7



21 January 2020 4 Planning Committee

from Swanley Close.  In response, the applicant had submitted amended 
plans to address these concerns showing a revised layout for the site, which 
is accessed from Langney Shopping Centre service road on the northern 
boundary.

The Committee was pleased the applicant had taken on board their 
comments to relocate the access point.

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as per the report and 
Addendum.

83 Ground Floor Flat, 16 Commercial Road.  Application ID: 190772

Planning permission for the removal of existing timber framed front door and 
replace with Eclat arch style composite door with pvc top light - UPPERTON.

Members were informed that this application had been brought to committee 
as the applicant is an employee of Eastbourne Borough Council.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Diplock.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

84 Appeal Summary (Verbal Update)

There were none.

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 8



ADDENDUM   25 February 2020

Item No 6 59-63 Summerdown Road 190794

Nothing further to add.

Item No 7 Land Adjacent to 
Broadwater Way

190812

Additional comments

45 Victoria Drive – Supports the application, stating this is a much needed school 
and the need for the school outweighs disruption.

Natural England – Consider that the proposed development will not have significant 
adverse impacts on statutory protected nature conservation sites or landscapes.

Recommendation

1. Subject to the Planning Committee resolving to grant planning permission, 
and Sport England sustaining their objection then the application shall be 
referred to the Government Office to establish if Secretary of State wishes to 
call in the application for their deter
[...]
ith the agreed 
specification.
Reason: To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles entering and leaving the 
access and proceeding along the highway

Condition 16 amended to state:  The access shall not be used until visibility splays 
approved by details submitted in relation to condition 15 are provided in both 
directions and these shall be maintained thereafter for the life of the development. 
Reason: To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles entering and leaving the 
access and proceeding along the highway.

Item No 8 Wood Winton 190861

 Nothing further to add.

Item No 9 60 Avard Crescent 190861
To clarify the report:

The development complies with the criteria of Class C, Part 1, Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning. 

The legislation allows for the erection of an extension on a semi-detached property 
up to the following external dimensions;
Depth 3m – the proposal is 1.5m
Eaves Height 3m (within 2m of the boundary) – the proposal is 2.7
Total Height 4m – the proposal is 3.9m

Page 10



App.No:
190794

Decision Due Date:
26 February 2020

Ward: 
Old Town

Officer: 
James Smith Site visit date: Type: 

Planning Permission
Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 16 December 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Revisions to layout and parking required.

Location: 59-63, Summerdown Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of existing Pentlow Nursing Home, partial demolition of adjacent 
Summerdown Nursing Home at 59 Summerdown Road. Construction of new 62no bed 
Nursing Home , including relocated entrance/exit on Summerdown Road. Formation of 
new off street parking within the 59 Summerdown Road site and reinstating planting, 
landscaping and external works.    

Applicant: Mr Brian Cooney

Recommendation: 
1. Subject to a S106 legal agreement to cover :-

  Travel Plan;
 Local Labour Agreement;
 Highway Works (at new crossovers);
 Cessation of use of 59 Summerdown Road as a care home;

2. Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of S106 then application be granted planning 
permission with conditions.
3. If no meaningful progress has been made on the S106 agreement within 3 months from 
the date of the decision notice then the application shall be refused.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The current application follows the refusal of outline permission for the 
redevelopment of the site under application 190019. The application was 
refused for the following reason:-

The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that a development of the scale 
specified in the application description can be accommodated within the site 
without resulting in a detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenities. 
The proposed development therefore conflicts with saved policies UHT1, UHT4, 
NE28 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and policy D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy.

1.2 The reason for refusal did not discount the potential for a 3½-storey building on-
site but, given the outline nature of the proposal, it was considered that there 
were not sufficient assurances that the building described could be 
accommodated within the site without detrimental impact upon visual and 
residential amenity.

1.3 The current full planning application confirms the details of the design, scale and 
layout of the building. Whilst 3½-storey elements are present, the building 
design ensures the upper two floors are accommodated within the roof space, 
with the result that the overall height of the building is not significantly greater 
than neighbouring buildings and that elements of the building immediately 
adjacent to neighbouring residential properties are stepped down in height.

1.4 Suitable access and parking arrangements are also provided in a sympathetic 
manner that would not degrade the visual amenity or character of the 
surrounding environment nor introduce unacceptable highway safety impacts.

Page 12



1.5 Landscape impact can be mitigated by additional planting and re
[...]
ications;

  Management of use of external amenity areas including hours of use 
and numbers of people using external amenity areas at any given time.

The use shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with these approved 
details.

Reason: In the interests of environmental and residential amenity in 
accordance with saved policies HO20 and NE28 of the Eastbourne Borough 
Plan.

19.  Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved a Delivery 
& Service Management Plan, which includes details of the types of vehicles, 
how deliveries will take place and the frequency of deliveries shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All 
deliveries shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan.

Reason: In order to ensure that the development is properly managed and 
does not result in any unacceptable hazard to highway safety or damage to 
residential amenity in accordance with saved policies HO20 and TR11 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan.

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
190812

Decision Due Date:
15 January 2020

Ward: 
Hampden Park

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
12 November 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 21 November 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 12 December 2019
Press Notice(s): 28 October 2019

Over 8/13 week reason: To allow for submission of further traffic modelling. 

Location: Land adjacent to Broadwater Way, Broadwater Way, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Creation of new Special Educational Needs school, including part single / part 
two storey main school building, car parking and external play areas, landscaping and 
refuse storage area       

Applicant: The Department of Education

Recommendation: 
1. Subject to t
[...]
 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 9th December 2019
Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Awaiting response from ESCC Highways

Location: Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Reserved matters for 6 dwellings approved by outline permission 181206 
appeal reference APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 requesting consideration of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.        

Applicant: Mr Sal Dato

Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1 Executive Summary

1.1 The principle of constructing 6 dwellings within the site has been established 
following the approval of application 181206 (allowed on appeal). The matters are 
consideration relate to access arrangements, site layout, the scale and 
appearance of the development and landscaping arrangements only. 

1.2 The submitted scheme shows an arrangement of suitably sized family dwellings 
that engage with each other in an effective way and create a distinctive character 
and sense of activity.

1.3 The proposed layout is sympathetic to the amenities of surrounding residents in 
terms of mitigating overlooking, overshadowing and overbearing impact. The 
layout is also consistent with the general characteristics of surrounding residential 
development in regard of plot sizes, building footprint and separation between 
buildings.

1.4 It is considered that the scale of the proposed dwellings is comparable to 
neighbouring residential dwellings and is suitable for the proposed development, 
given the size of individual plots, the overall size of the site and the proximity to 
neighbouring residential properties. It is considered that the design reflects general 
characteristics of surrounding development whilst generating a distinct sense of 
character for the development itsel
[...]
ayout plans, Transport Report, and Access and Design 
Statement submitted with application number 181206 were for 6No 2 bed dwellings 
and 1No 3 bed dwellings. Planning application 160226 for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and erection of 3No dwellings was approved Aug 16 and 
Condition 7 concerning the access widening was discharged 2019 application no 
190347.

6.1.2 Planning application 190347 for a widened access at the site has been approved 
and constructed. The access can now accommodate two way traffic. It is proposed 
to use road markings to separate pedestrians and vehicles along the access road.  
Although it is noted that vehicles may occasionally need to encroach the 
pedestrian area if 2 vehicles are required to pass the low expected vehicle flows 
along the access road make this acceptable.

6.1.3 Each of the 6No 4 or 5 bed dwellings has been provided with a carport and a 
parking space.  There are 2 additional visitors parking spaces.  The dimensions of 
the carports and parking spaces meet East Sussex County Council's parking 
standards, although the majority of the parking layouts are in tandem which is not 
ideal.

6.1.4 Using the East Sussex County Council Parking Demand Calculation Tool as set 

Page 72



out in the East Sussex County Council’s ‘Guidance for Parking at New Residential 
Developments’, the expected demand for the proposed development can be 
calculated. For a residential development of 6 units, of which 5 four-bed and one 
five-bed, each with two allocated parking spaces the total expected parking 
demand would be for approximately 13 car parking spaces; of which 12 would be 
allocated and 1 would be unallocated. The proposed number of parking spaces 
proposed is therefore in line with the expected demand generated by the proposed 
development. 

6.1.5 East Sussex County Council Guidelines for Parking at Residential Developments 
advise that each dwelling should be provided with covered, safe and convenient 
cycle stora
[...]
room including raising
the height of the roof.
Approved conditionally
17/03/2016

940316
Erection of a detached garage at the front.
Planning Permission
Approved conditionally

Page 86



01/06/1994

5 Proposed development

5.1 Lawful development certificate for single storey rear extension. 1.5m depth 6, 
wide and 4m to the top of the mono-pitched roof.

6 Consultations
6.1 N/A given the nature of the application.

7 Neighbour Representations 

7.1 N/A given the nature of the application.

8 Appraisal

8.1

8.2

Given the nature of the application there are no planning considerations that are 
applicatiable.

Development complies with the tollerances set out in the National Legislation.

9 Human Rights Implications

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process.  Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact 
on local people is set out above.  The human rights considerations have been 
taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the 
proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010.

10 Recommendation 

10.1 Issue the certificate.

11 Appeal

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020
	4a Addendum Report to Planning Committee 25.02.20
	6 59-63 Summerdown Road   ID 190794
	7 Land adjacent to Broadwater Way, Broadwater Way   ID: 190812
	8 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road    ID: 190861
	9 60 Avard Crescent   ID: 200037



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 25 February 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Sammy Choudhury (Reserve), Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 

Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), 
James McLean Smith, (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Anna Clare (Specialist 
Advisor for Planning) and Emily Horne, Committee Officer.

85 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

86 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

An apology was reported from Councillor Barry Taylor.  Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury was the appointed substitute for Councillor Harun Miah.

87 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Paul Metcalfe MBE declared a Personal Interest in minute 92, 
Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road, as he knew the architect but was not a 
close associate and also a Personal Interest in minute 91, Land adjacent to 
Broadwater Way, as a family member would wish to access specialist 
schooling in the area in the future.  

88 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

89 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.



25 February 2020 2 Planning Committee

90 59-63 Summerdown Road   ID 190794

Planning permission for the demolition of existing Pentlow Nursing Home, 
partial demolition of adjacent Summerdown Nursing Home at 59 
Summerdown Road. Construction of new 62 no. bed Nursing Home, including 
relocated entrance/exit on Summerdown Road. Formation of new off-street 
parking within the 59 Summerdown Road site and reinstating planting, 
landscaping and external works – OLD TOWN.    

Mr Strange addressed the Committee on behalf of local residents and 
expressed a number of concerns.  In particular regarding the scale and size of 
the development, access, parking, loss of light and privacy, and the increased 
footprint to facilitate 62 bedrooms.

Rebecca Madell, Heritage Champion, spoke in objection to the application 
stating the application failed to meet Policies UHT1, UHT2, UHT4 and HO20 
of the Core Strategic Plan. Referring to the comments from the Design 
Review Panel, she said they found the proposal cramped and it would be 
oppressive if built. She said the four storey building would cause loss of light, 
and severe overlooking issues on three sides of the building. She felt the 
development was too big, was in the wrong location and there were other 
more suitable sites in the Borough.

Councillor Ungar, East Sussex County Councillor, spoke in objection 
regarding the lack of a light survey, size of the building, potential for an 
increase in traffic and lack of information contained in the plans. He urged the 
Committee to reject the application.

Simon Franks, Agent, spoke in support of the application stating that many 
care homes had closed and the replacement care home would provide much 
needed accommodation for residents in Eastbourne. Purchased in 2007, he 
said the nursing home had recently been decommissioned as it was no longer 
suitable and was uneconomically viable, but that a replacement provision was 
vital .  The proposed care home would offer 62 ensuite bedrooms, and a 
communal area, and would provide 75 full time jobs for local staff.  

In discussing the application, the Committee was of a mixed opinion.  
Councillors felt there was a need for modern care home facilities in 
Eastbourne and noted that the applicant had revised the application in light of  
concerns raised by the Committee when the application was previously 
refused.  . Some felt that the application had not improved in relation to scale 
or provision of parking. 

A motion to approve the application, proposed by Councillor Murray and 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan was lost (3 votes to 4). 

Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to refuse the application.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe, and was carried.  



25 February 2020 3 Planning Committee

RESOLVED (by 4 votes to 3 votes): That permission be refused for the 
following reason: 

The proposal by reason of its scale, design and relationship to the boundaries 
of the site is considered to result in an over dominant and unneighbourly form 
of development that fails to harmonise and build on local distinctiveness.  It is 
considered therefore that the proposal would cause visual harm to the local 
street scene and have a material impact upon residential amenities currently 
enjoyed by the occupiers of the neighbouring properties.  The proposed 
development therefore conflicts with the saved policies UHT1, UHT4, NE28 
and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and Policy D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy.

Informative:  If the applicant chooses to amend the scheme to mitigate the 
impacts of the proposal then it is considered that a true two storey frontage 
building with single storey wings may be a more approval form of 
development for the site.

91 Land adjacent to Broadwater Way, Broadwater Way   ID: 190812

Planning permission for the creation of new Special Educational Needs 
school, including part single / part two storey main school building, car parking 
and external play areas, landscaping and refuse storage area – HAMPDEN 
PARK.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Mr Scott-Ralphs, CEO of St. Wilfrid’s Hospice, stated that he did not object to 
the new school, but raised concerns at the potential increase of vehicles using 
the shared access road during peak periods and loss of overspill parking.  If 
the access road was widened, he said this would help improve traffic flow and 
enable cars to pass and to park. He also raised concerns regarding potential 
noise disturbance issues which should be addressed before the start of the 
build.  

Remo Palladino, CEO of Southfield Trust, spoke in support of the application, 
stating that there was a demand for special need schools in East Sussex.  
Centrally located, he said the school would reduce travelling time, would be 
near to the hospital for medical support, and near to the college for students 
to access further education, and  would create 100 new jobs.

Steve Giles, Motion Transport Planning (Transport Consultants for the 
scheme), confirmed there would be parking for 82 cars with additional drop off 
bays for 25 vehicles.  The set back school meant there would be no 
blockages if vehicles arrived early and there would be space inside the site for 
vehicles to queue. He felt that widening the access road would not resolve the 
problems, but that double yellow lines on the access road would create a 
safer route into the site. He said the works were compliant with East Sussex 
Highways standards.



25 February 2020 4 Planning Committee

Councillor Whippy, Lead Cabinet Member for Disabilities and Community 
Safety spoke in support of the application stating that there were not enough 
school places for children with complex medical needs; the school was 
financially viable, it would create 100 jobs and was ideally located to reduce 
travelling distances for parents. 

Members welcomed the application for the school, but recognised there was 
potential for noise disturbance, traffic and parking issues. To mitigate the 
issues, Members suggested using an alternative access point or widening the 
verge at the existing entrance to the Hospice and School to create an 
extended layby.  Officers advised that these had been considered, but were 
not viable due to the loss of habitat / trees and would not be supported by the 
Ecologist. Although widening the road would encourage cars to pass, it might 
encourage speeding.  Parking bays for dropping off and picking up children 
would be provided in front of the school and this would be marshalled to stop 
blockages occurring.  Overflow parking would have to be by a private 
agreement and noise disturbance could be alleviated with an acoustic fence 
prior to any construction on the site. Concern was also expressed regarding 
impact on an archaeological dig that was taking place; officers advised the 
land would be checked before building work commenced.   

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan.

RESOLVED (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report and the Addendum, and subject to an additional condition for an 
acoustic fence to be installed before development commences. 

92 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road    ID: 190861

Reserved matters application for 6 dwellings approved by outline permission 
181206 appeal reference APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 requesting consideration 
of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale - MEADS.

The Reserved matters for consideration were the access and landscaping 
arrangements; site layout and scale and appearance.

Mr Doel (neighbour) addressed the Committee in objection, raising concerns 
regarding cramped accommodation, overlooking, overdevelopment, 
inadequate access for service vehicles, lack of garden space and car parking, 
and risk of surface water flooding.

Mr Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, referred to the increased 
scale of development and limited outside space. 

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee from the public 
gallery in objection to the application due to its increase in scale. He also 
highlighted that the Lead Local Flood Authority had objected to the scheme 
due to the lack of information provided.  



25 February 2020 5 Planning Committee

Members were informed that houses No.2 to No.6 would increase from 48 
square metres to 63 square metres and house No.1 would increase from 75 
square metres to 109 square metres. It was confirmed that surface water 
drainage was regulated by Condition 7 and this would involve the installation 
of an alleviation tank that should be approved by the Local Planning Authority 
and Highways Authority before development commenced.  Furthermore, the 
size of the gardens complied with minimum standards; the access road was 
able to accommodate two-way traffic and the proposed number of parking 
spaces was in accordance with East Sussex County Council’s guidance for 
Parking at New Residential Developments.  Officers advised that the scale of 
development was indicative only, so there was some flexibility for the 
applicant to amend the application.

The Committee welcomed the addition of family homes, but expressed its 
concern at the scale of the development, the increase in floor area, addition of 
bedrooms in the roof space, lack of garden space, and questioned the need 
for the car ports.  

Councillor Lamb proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Diplock.  

RESOLVED (Unanimous): That permission be deferred to enable officers to 
liaise with the applicant to seek to reduce the scale and footprint of the 
proposed dwellings. On receipt of the revised drawings then the application 
be reported back to the Planning Committee for determination.

93 60 Avard Crescent   ID: 200037

Planning permission for a proposed rear extension - RATTON.

Members were informed that this application had been brought to Committee 
as the applicant is an employee of Eastbourne Borough Council.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Diplock.  

RESOLVED (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report and the Addendum.

94 Appeal Summary (Verbal Update)

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


